

**No. 17-11009**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

MARNIKA LEWIS, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Alabama  
Case No. 2:16-cv-690-RDP (Hon. R. David Proctor)

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND  
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC. AND CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

SHERRILYN IFILL  
Director-Counsel  
JANAI NELSON  
CHRISTINA A. SWARNS  
LEAH C. ADEN  
DEUEL ROSS  
NAACP Legal Defense and  
Educational Fund, Inc.  
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor  
New York, NY 10006

COTY MONTAG  
ELIZABETH A. REESE  
NAACP Legal Defense and  
Educational Fund, Inc.  
1444 I St NW, 10th Floor  
Washington, DC 20005

PAUL M. SMITH  
J. GERALD HEBERT  
DANIELLE LANG\*  
*\*Eleventh Circuit application  
for admission pending*  
Campaign Legal Center  
1411 K Street NW, Suite 1400  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-2200

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

***AMICI CURIAE'S* CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS  
AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>AMICI CURIAE'S</i> CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSON AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
A. Interested Parties .....	i
B. Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT ABROGATES SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY.....	5
A. The Voting Rights Act Allows Private Citizens to Sue States in Order to Protect the Rights of Voters of Color.....	8
B. The VRA Contains a Sufficiently Clear Statement Abrogating Sovereign Immunity in Creating a Private Cause of Action to Sue States for Racial Discrimination in Voting.....	13
C. The District Court Misconstrued the Text and Design of the VRA.....	20
II. REGARDLESS OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY, PLAINTIFFS CAN SUE OFFICERS FOR DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF PURSUANT TO <i>EX PARTE YOUNG</i> . .....	25

**PAGE**

III. THE CONTINUED IMPORTANCE OF PRIVATE ENFORCEMENT OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT AND OF THE *EX PARTE YOUNG* DOCTRINE ..... 30

CONCLUSION ..... 32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE(S)**

**CASES:**

*Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Ala.*,  
135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015) ..... 16

*Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Ala.*,  
No. 2:12-CV-1081, 2017 WL 378674 (M.D. Ala. Jan. 20, 2017) ..... 6, 16

*Allen v. State Bd. of Elections*,  
393 U.S. 544 (1969) ..... 10, 27, 31

*Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting  
Commission*,  
135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015) ..... 2

*Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett*,  
531 U.S. 356 (2001) ..... 14

*Bethune Hill v. Virginia State Board of Elections*,  
137 S. Ct. 788 (2017) ..... 2

*Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC*,  
434 U.S. 412 (1978) ..... 27

*City of Boerne v. Flores*,  
521 U.S. 507 (1997) ..... 14

*City of Riverside v. Rivera*,  
477 U.S. 561 (1986) ..... 27-28

*City of Rome v. United States*,  
446 U.S. 156 (1980) ..... 6, 14

*Dekom v. New York*,  
No. 12-cv-1318, 2013 WL 3095010 (E.D.N.Y. Jun. 18, 2013),  
*aff'd*, 583 F. App'x 15 (2d Cir. 2014) ..... 7

**PAGE(S)**

*Dellmuth v. Muth*,  
491 U.S. 223 (1989) ..... 12

*Edelman v. Jordan*,  
415 U.S. 651 (1974) ..... 27

*Ex Parte Young*,  
209 U.S. 123 (1908) ..... 26

*Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer*,  
427 U.S. 445 (1976) ..... 19

*Ga. State Conf. of NAACP v. Fayette Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs*,  
775 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2015) ..... 1

*George v. City of Cocoa*,  
78 F.3d 494 (11th Cir. 1996) ..... 1

*Georgia Latino All. for Human Rights v. Governor of Georgia*,  
691 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2012) ..... 29

*Gingles v. Edmisten*,  
590 F. Supp. 345 (E.D.N.C. 1984), *aff’d in part, rev’d in part*  
*sub nom., Thornburg v. Gingles*, 478 U.S. 30 (1986)..... 19

*Gonzalez v. Arizona*,  
677 F. 3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012), *aff’d sub nom., Arizona v. Inter*  
*Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.*, 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013) ..... 15

*Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Merrill*,  
No. 2:15-CV-02193, 2017 WL 2471065 (N.D. Ala. April 6, 2017) ..30-31

*Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Alabama*,  
No. 2:15-CV-02193, 2017 WL 782776 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 1, 2017) ..... 22

*Grizzle v. Kemp*,  
634 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2011) ..... 26

**PAGE(S)**

*Hall v. Louisiana*,  
983 F. Supp. 2d 820 (M.D. La. 2013) ..... 7

*Jeffers v. Clinton*,  
740 F. Supp. 585 (E.D. Ark. 1990) ..... 23

*Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents*,  
528 U.S. 62 (2000) ..... *passim*

*League of Women Voters of N.C. v. N. Carolina*,  
769 F. 3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014), *cert. denied*, 135 S. Ct. 1735 (2015)..... 15

*Lewis v. Bentley*,  
No. 2:16 -cv- 690, 2017 WL 432464 (Feb. 1, 2017) ..... 16, 20-21, 26

*Lopez v. Merced Cty.*,  
473 F. Supp. 2d 1072 (E.D. Cal. 2007)..... 15

*Lopez v. Monterey Cty.*,  
525 U.S. 266 (1999) ..... 14

*Mayfield v. Texas Dep’t of Crim. Just.*,  
529 F.3d 599 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 28

*McMillan v. Escambia Cty.*,  
559 F. Supp. 720 (N.D. Fla. 1983)..... 23

*Mixon v. Ohio*,  
193 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1999) ..... 7, 20, 21

*Morse v. Republican Party*,  
517 U.S. 186 (1996) ..... 12, 15, 22, 31

*N. Carolina State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory*,  
831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016), *cert. denied*, 137 S. Ct. 27 (2017)..... 6, 30

*Nevada Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs*,  
538 U.S. 721 (2003) ..... *passim*



**PAGE(S)**

*Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder*,  
557 U.S. 193 (2009) ..... 1

*Patino v. City of Pasadena*,  
No. CV H-14-3241, 2017 WL 68467 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 6, 2017) ..... 23

*Perez v. Abbott*,  
No. 11-cv-360, 2017 WL 1787454 (W.D. Tex. May 2, 2017) ..... 6

*Presley v. Etowah Cty. Comm’n*,  
502 U.S. 491 (1992) ..... 1

*Reaves v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.*,  
355 F. Supp. 2d 510 (D.D.C. 2005) ..... 7

*Rice v. Cayetano*,  
528 U.S. 495 (2000) ..... 8

*Roberts v. Wamser*,  
883 F.2d 617 (8th Cir. 1989) ..... 10, 15

*Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida*,  
517 U.S. 44 (1996) ..... 16, 17, 18, 19, 20

*Shelby County v. Holder*,  
133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013) ..... 1, 2, 30

*South Carolina v. Katzenbach*,  
383 U.S. 301 (1966) ..... 5, 14

*Summit Med. Assocs., P.C. v. Pryor*,  
180 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 1999) ..... 28, 29

*Terrebonne Par. NAACP v. Jindal*,  
154 F. Supp. 3d 354 (M.D. La. 2015) ..... 7

*Thornburg v. Gingles*,  
478 U.S. 30 (1986) ..... 13

**PAGE(S)**

*United States v. Berks Cty.*,  
277 F. Supp. 2d 570 (E.D. Pa. 2003) ..... 23

*United States v. Brown*,  
No. 4:05CV33TSL, 2007 WL 2461965 (S.D. Miss. Aug. 27, 2007),  
*aff'd*, 561 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 23

*United States v. Marengo Cty. Comm’n*,  
731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 469 U.S. 976 (1984) ..... 7, 24-25

*United States v. McGregor*,  
824 F. Supp. 2d 1339 (M.D. Ala. 2011) ..... 6

*United States v. Sandoval Cty.*,  
797 F. Supp. 2d 1249 (D. N.M. 2011)..... 23

*Veasey v. Abbott*,  
830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016), *cert. denied*,  
137 S. Ct. 612 (2017) ..... 1, 15, 30

*Veasey v. Abbott*,  
No. 2:13-cv-193, 2017 WL 1315593 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 10, 2017)..... 6, 30

*Verity v. Scott*,  
No. 2:12-CV-609-FTM-38, 2014 WL 3053171  
(M.D. Fla. July 7, 2014)..... 7

*Virginia Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart*,  
563 U.S. 247 (2011) ..... 28, 29

*Ward v. Alabama*,  
31 F. Supp. 2d 968 (M.D. Ala. 1998) ..... 16

*White v. Alabama*,  
867 F. Supp. 1519 (M.D. Ala. 1994),  
*vacated on other grounds by* 74 F.3d 1058 (11th Cir. 1996)..... 7, 16

*Windy Boy v. Big Horn Cty.*,  
647 F. Supp. 1002 (D. Mont. 1986) ..... 23

**PAGE(S)**

*Wright v. Sumter County Board of Elections*,  
657 F. App'x 871 (11th Cir. 2016) .....2

**PAGE(S)**

**STATUTES & OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

U.S. Const. amend. XV § 1 .....8

29 U.S.C. §  
§ 203(x) ..... 18  
§ 216(b) ..... 18  
§ 2611(4)(A)(iii)..... 18  
§ 2617(a)(2)..... 18

52 U.S.C.A.  
§ 10301(a) ..... 10, 19  
§ 10302.....6  
§ 10302(a) ..... 10, 22  
§ 10302(b) ..... 10, 11, 15, 22  
§ 10302(c)..... 10, 11, 22  
§ 10310(e)..... 19

H. R. Rep. No. 97–227 (1981) ..... 12

S. Rep.  
No. 94–295 (1975).....11-12  
No. 97–417 (1982)..... 12-13, 31

122 Cong. Rec. 33313 (1976) .....28

Jefferies, John C. Jr. et al., *Civil Rights Actions: Enforcing the  
Constitution* 7 (2d. ed. 2007) .....27

**PAGE(S)**

NAACP LDF, *Democracy Diminished: State and Local Threats to Voting Post-Shelby County, Alabama v. Holder* (2016), <https://goo.gl/sg5NFu> .....31

President Lyndon B. Johnson, Remarks at the Signing of the Voting Rights Act (Aug. 6, 1965) .....8-9
